GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5293
ANSWERED ON:29.04.2013

. INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES
Agarwal Shri Jai Prakash;Reddy Shri Magunta Srinivasulu

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the growth centres/industrial development centres set up/proposed to be set up in the country, State-wise; and

(b) the details of funds allocated/utilised by these centres during the last three years, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(@) & (b): Growth Centre scheme was discontinued with effect from 31st March, 2009 in consultation with the Planning Commission.
No central grant has been released to the erstwhile Growth Centres during the last three years, except to Lassipora Growth Centre, J&K, which was released Rs. 5.75 crore on 29.03.2012 from Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (lIlUS),with the concurrence of Planning Commission.
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